changes in market interest rates.

Multitude Group’s main interest rate risk arises from

long-term borrowings which are issued at fixed and

variable rates. These expose Multitude Group to

cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset

by having a short-term loan portfolio as a main asset

in the Group. Increasing refinancing cost can be

potentially covered by corresponding price changes

in the new loans granted whereby the spread

between lending interest and borrowing interest

is comparably high. During the period ended June

30, 2021, Multitude Group’s borrowings at a variable

rate were denominated in EUR.

Multitude Group analyzes its interest rate exposure

on a continuous basis. Various scenarios are

simulated taking into consideration refinancing,

renewal of existing positions, alternative financing

and hedging. Based on these scenarios, Multitude

Group calculates the impact on profit and loss of a

defined interest rate shift. For each simulation, the

same interest rate shift is used for all currencies. The

scenarios are run only for liabilities that represent the

major interest- bearing positions.

30 Jun
EUR ‘000

PLN
2021

PLN
2020

SEK
2021

SEK
2020

Currency up by 10% 615 981 4,631 1,668
Currency down by 10% (615) (981) (4,631) (1,668)

32|  IFRS Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements IFRS Unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements  |

EUR ’000 30 Jun 2021 31 Dec 2020

Fixed interest rate borrowings 2,673 4,379

Variable interest rate borrowings 175,706 174,849

Total borrowings 178,379 179,228

3.4 Liquidity Risk
Cash flow forecasting is performed in the operating

entities of Multitude Group and aggregated by

Multitude Group finance. Multitude Group finance

monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity

requirements to ensure that it has sufficient cash

to meet operational needs, while maintaining

sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed

borrowing facilities at all times so that the Group

does not breach borrowing limits or covenants

(where applicable) on any of its borrowing facilities.

Such forecasting takes into consideration the

Group’s debt financing plans, covenant compliance,